Objections to the Scheme may be made to the Secretary of State by letter addressed to The Secretary, Scottish Home Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh, 1, within a period of forty days from 28th July 1947.

SCHEDULE.

### PART I.

#### DISTRIBUTION AREA.

In the County of Ross and Cromarty :-

So much of the following Parishes as lie within the Island of Lewis and the Island of Great Bernera:—Barvas, Uig, Lochs; and so much of the Parish of Stornoway as is outwith the area of supply defined in the Stornoway and District Electricity Special Order, 1932, as the said Parishes are respectively constituted at the date of confirmation of the Scheme

#### PART II.

LANDS AND WAYLEAVES PROPOSED TO BE ACQUIRED.

Lands and wayleaves situate within the limits shown on the maps accompanying the Scheme. For the purpose of constructing distributing mains and other electric lines wayleaves only may be required.

For the North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board,

T. LAWRIE, Secretary.

25th July 1947.

# NORTH OF SCOTLAND HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD. DISTRIBUTION SCHEME No. 15.

ZETLAND (PART OF MAINLAND).

THE Electricity Commissioners have approved a Distribu-The Electricity Commissioners have approved a Distribution Scheme prepared by the North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board in accordance with Section 6 of the Hydro-Electric Development (Scotland) Act, 1943, providing for the distribution of electricity to ordinary consumers within the area described in Part II. and for the acquisition of the lands and wayleaves described in Part II. of the Schedule herets. Schedule hereto.

The Scheme has been submitted to the Secretary of State

The Scheme has been submitted to the Secretary of State for Scotland for confirmation.

Copies of the Scheme are available for inspection and sale (8d. per copy, post free) at the offices of the Board:—

16 Rothesay Terrace, Edinburgh, 3;

Montagus Street, Rothesay;

The Pier, Brodick, Arran;

Junction Road, Kirkwall;

Main Street, Kyle of Lochalsh;

Market Street, Lerwick;

Bank Street, Lerwick;

Bank Street, Fort William;

Town House, Wick;

Main Street, Tobermory;

and at the offices of:—

and at the offices of :-

nd at the offices of:—
County Clerk of Zetland, Lerwick;
Town Clerk of Lerwick, Lerwick;
Lerwick District Clerk, Lerwick;
Delting District Clerk, Mossbank;
Sandsting District Clerk, Bixter;
Walls and Sandness District Clerk, Walls;
Tingwall District Clerk, Scalloway;
Dunrossness District Clerk, Dunrossness;
Nesting District Clerk, Vidlin;
Messrs. Sherwood & Company, St. Stephen's House, Victoria Embankment, Westminster, London, S.W.1.
Conies of the Scheme are also available for inspection only

Copies of the Scheme are also available for inspection only at :

The Mitchell Library, Glasgow.

Objections to the Scheme may be made to the Secretary of State by letter addressed to The Secretary, Scottish Home Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh, 1, within a period of forty days from 28th July 1947.

### SCHEDULE.

# PART I.

# DISTRIBUTION AREA.

In the County of Zetland :-

In the County of Zetland:—

So much of the Parishes of Nesting, Delting, Sandsting, Walls and Sandness, Tingwall, and Dunrossness as lies on the mainland of Zetland to the south of an imaginary straight line drawn in an easterly direction from the mouth of Laxo Burn on Laxo Voe to the mouth of the Burn of Susetter on Olna Firth and so much of the Parish of Lerwick as is outwith the area of supply defined in the Lerwick Electricity Special Order, 1931. as the said Parishes are respectively constituted at the date of confirmation of the Scheme.

### PART II.

### LANDS AND WAYLEAVES PROPOSED TO BE ACQUIRED.

Lands and wayleaves situate within the limits shown on the maps accompanying the Scheme. For the purpose of constructing distributing mains and other electric lines wayleaves only may be required.

For the North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board,

T. LAWRIE, Secretary.

25th July 1947.

#### COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF STIRLING.

OTICE is hereby given, in terms of Section 14 (1) of the NOTICE is hereby given, in terms of Section 14 (1) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1908, that the County Council of the County of Stirling will meet within the County Offices, Viewforth, Stirling, on Thursday, 28th August 1947, at 10.30 a.m., to consider the propriety of extending the boundaries of the South-Eastern Special Drainage, Lighting and Scavenging Districts so as to include therein certain adjacent lands and premises at LAURIESTON, POLMONT, REDDING, BRIGHTONS, RUMFORD, SHIELDHILL, CALIFORNIA. MADDISTON. WHITECROSS, SLAMANNAN, LIMERIGG, and GLEN VILLAGE, in the County of Stirling.

(Sgd.) George J. Sherriff, County Clerk.

County Offices,

Viewforth, Stirling, 30th July 1947.

#### COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF STIRLING.

NOTICE is hereby given, in terms of Section 14 (1) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1908, that the County Council of the County of Stirling will meet within the County Offices, Viewforth, Stirling, on Thursday, 28th August 1947, at 10.30 a.m., to consider the propriety of extending the Larbert Special Drainage, Lighting and Scavenging Districts so as to include therein certain adjacent lands and premises in the Parish of LARBERT and County of Stirling.

(Sgd.) GEORGE J. SHERRIFF, County Clerk.

County Offices.

Viewforth, Stirling, 30th July 1947.

#### COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF STIRLING.

NOTICE is hereby given, in terms of Section 14 (1) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1908, that the County Council of the County of Stirling will meet within the County Offices, Viewforth, Stirling, on Thursday, 28th August 1947, at 10.30 a.m., to consider the propriety of extending the Airth Special Drainage, Lighting and Scavenging Districts so at a complete the stirling and Scavengland. ing Districts so as to include therein certain adjacent lands and premises in the Parish of AIRTH and County of Stirling.

(Sgd.) George J. Sherriff, County Clerk.

County Offices, Viewforth, Stirling, 30th July 1947.

## COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF STIRLING.

OUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF STIRLING.

NOTICE is hereby given, in terms of Section 14 (1) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1908, that the County Council of the County of Stirling will meet within the County Offices, Viewforth, Stirling, on Thursday, 28th August 1947, at 10.30 a.m., to consider the propriety of forming the Village of LIMERIGG into a Special Lighting District, and of combining the said Special Lighting District so formed with the South-Eastern Special Lighting Districts, which Special Lighting Districts so combined will thereafter be known as the South-Eastern Special Lighting Districts.

(Sgd.) George J. Sherriff, County Clerk.

County Offices, Viewforth, Stirling, 30th July 1947.

# COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF STIRLING.

NOTICE is hereby given, in terms of Section 14 (1) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1908, that the County Council of the County of Stirling will meet within the County Offices, Viewforth, Stirling, on Thursday, 28th August 1947, at 10.30 a.m., to consider the propriety of altering the South-Eastern Special Lighting Districts by exclusion of parts of the existing District in the SLAMANNAN area.

(Sgd.) George J. Sherriff, County Clerk.

County Offices,

Viewforth, Stirling, 30th July 1947.